County reserves the right to withhold payment if County determines that the quantity 
or quality of the work performed is unacceptable.  In no event shall County’s total fiscal 

Telecare Corporation – 2025 - 2027 Agreement 
Page 2 of 13 

obligation under this Agreement exceed THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-
FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE DOLLARS ($3,785,551).  In the event 
that the County makes any advance payments, Contractor agrees to refund any 
amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at the time of contract termination 
or expiration. Contractor is not entitled to payment for work not performed as required

[...]

Furthermore, County shall not pay or be 
obligated to pay more than the amounts listed below for each component of 
service required under this Agreement.

In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for all 
services rendered under this contract shall not exceed THREE MILLION 
SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-
ONE DOLLARS ($3,785,551). 

B. County Crisis Hotline and Mobile Crisis Response Team (MCRT) 
Deployment Services 

1. August 1, 2025 – September 30, 2026 

a. County shall pay up to a maximum of ONE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS  
($1,708,604) for operating the Crisis Hotline and dispatch of MCRT 
Services provided under Exhibit A, Section I.B. of this Agreement.

Beginning October 1, 2025, unless otherwise authorized by the Chief 
of San Mateo County Health or designee, the monthly rate of payment

[...]

Contractor shall start invoicing for the 
actual monthly costs of the lease, up to a maximum of FORTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000) upon leasing of the new office 
space. 

2. October 1, 2026 – September 30, 2027 

a. County shall pay up to a maximum of ONE MILLION SEVEN 
HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY-
EIGHT DOLLARS ($1,776,948) for operating the Crisis Hotline and 
dispatch of MCRT Services provided under Exhibit A, Section I.B. of
this Agreement. 

Unless otherwise authorized by the Chief of San Mateo County 
Health or designee, the monthly rate of payment by County to 
Contractor for Crisis Hotline and MCRT Dispatch Services provided
under Exhibit A shall be paid in 1/12th monthly amount of ONE 
HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVENTY-NINE
DOLLARS ($148,079). County will make these monthly payments in 
arrears after receipt of the Contractor’s properly completed invoice 
and submitted monthly reports (monthly Call Data Report and the 
next month’s planned Staffing Schedule) regarding the services 
provided by the Crisis Hotline to the BHRS Crisis Services Manager

[...]

A budget estimate of $41,600 for office space was used to 
determine the Modified Total Direct Costs (MTDC) in estimating the 
allowable indirect costs. Contractor shall invoice for the actual 

monthly costs of the lease for office space, up to a maximum of 
FORTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS ($41,600).

C. Contractor will be responsible for all expenses incurred during the
performance of services rendered under this Agreement. 

D. Modifications to the allocations in Section A of this Exhibit B may be 

approved by the Chief of San Mateo County Health or designee, subject to